TOWN OF HANNIBAL BOARD WORKSHOP MAY 1, 2019 3:30 PM

Present: Supervisor Virginia Wilbur Councilman Floyd Calkins Councilman Charles Reed Councilman Rick Shoults Councilwoman Brenda Wilson Town Clerk Denise Hafner

Others Present: Larry Flint; George & Carol Darling; Highway Superintendent Jake Malcott and Peggy Shepard.

Supervisor Virginia Wilbur opened the Board Workshop at 3:30pm.

A discussion took place about the fees to charge for burials at Bethel Cemetery. Councilman Charles Reed made a motion to approve the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Rick Shoults.

Resolution 38-2019

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves the following fee schedule for grave openings at Bethel Cemetery:

Cremation: \$250 Infant Burial: \$275 Adult Burial: \$600 Base: \$.90 per square inch

Ayes: 5 [Calkins, Reed, Shoults, Wilson, Wilbur] Nays: 0

Councilman Charles Reed made a motion to approve the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Rick Shoults.

Resolution 39-2019

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board grants permission for Supervisor Virginia Wilbur to have three copies made of the Bethel Cemetery maps along with an electronic version.

Ayes: 5 [Calkins, Reed, Shoults, Wilson, Wilbur] Nays: 0

A discussion ensued about the term expirations for the Planning Board members.

Councilman Rick Shoults made a motion to approve the following resolution; seconded by Councilwoman Brenda Wilson.

Resolution 40-2019

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves the correction of the term expirations for the Planning Board Members as follows:

 Anthony Murabito:
 12/31/2025

 Joshua Bomgren:
 12/31/2023

Gregory Stupp, Sr.	12/31/2024
G. Robert Dilts:	12/31/2021
Kelly LaRock:	12/31/2020
Susan DeMey:	12/31/2022
Vacant Seat:	12/31/2019

Ayes: 5 [Calkins, Reed, Shoults, Wilson, Wilbur] Nays: 0

At 5:34pm, Councilwoman Brenda Wilson made a motion to adjourn the Board Workshop; seconded by Councilman Rick Shoults.

Ayes: 5 [Calkins, Reed, Shoults, Wilson, Wilbur] Nays: 0

The Board Workshop was adjourned at 5:34pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Denise J. Hafner

Denise J. Hafner Hannibal Town Clerk